Bus Drivers have the same date of hire, the selection will be determined by 
lottery.  The CSEA President or the Chapter President’s designee shall be present for 
any lottery determination that occurs. 

8.10. All regular bus driver positions will be one hundred ninety-six (196) days. 

8.11.  Any route that is vacated during the year shall be posted and filled according to Article XIV. 

8.12. Field Trip/Event Route Bidding 

8.12.1. Field trip/ event route bidding refers to routes outside of daily home-to-school bus

[...]

meet operational needs, in which case the District shall provide five work days’ 
notice to the employee in writing. The adjustment shall not shorten a bus drivers 
FTE. 

8.13. Work Year  

8.13.1. The work year for school site Secretary I’s and II’s shall be two hundred eighteen 
(218) days which will include a maximum of fifteen (15) days prior to the first day 
of instruction and a minimum of five (5) days after the last instructional day. The first 
day of work prior to the first day of instruction shall not be scheduled earlier than 
August 1st. The balance of the work year will be determined between the clerical 
staff member and his/her site administrator. 

8.13.2. The work year for the classification of Library Media Assistant shall be one hundred 
and ninety eight days (198). Three of those days shall be worked before the first 
student day at the beginning of the year, the fourth day will be determined by the 
principal with input from the Library Media Assistant and shall be used either before 
school begins or after school ends. 

8.13.3. The work year for the classifications of Food Service Assistant, Food Service Lead, 

and Bus Driver shall be one hundred ninety eight (198) days. The work year for the 
classification of Transportation Clerk shall be two hundred sixty one (261) days. 

8.13.4. The work year for the classification of Library Media Assistant shall be one hundred 

and ninety eight days (198).  Three of those days shall be worked before the first 
student day at the beginning of the year, the fourth day will be determined by the 
principal with input from the Library Media Assistant and shall be used either before 
school begins or after school ends.

[...]

EMPLOYEES WHO WORK LESS THAN 5 HOURS WILL REMAIN PRORATED. 

9.7. Shift Differential 

Night Custodians for whom the major portion of the work day falls between 5:00 p.m. and 

11:00 p.m. will be paid an additional stipend of $750 a year. 

9.8. Toileting and Diapering 

A flat-rate monthly stipend of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225) shall be provided 
to Unit Members who regularly assist students with toileting and diapering needs. To be 

eligible for the stipend, Unit Members must volunteer and be approved by the school site 
administrator for each school year. Unit members who accept the toileting and diapering